"No carelessness until there is a cure. Wear Mask, follow physical distancing & maintain hand hygiene."

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 06.09.2021

Complainant : Sh.Pratap Singh.

Ms. Vaishali,

Daughter of complainant – Present.

Respondent : Addl.Chief Secretary (Power),

Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

Ms.Sangeeta Walyat,

Nodal Officer(PGMS), IPGCL-PPCL

Shri B.K. Paliwal, Manager(PT).

Sh.Ram Prakash,

Asstt.Manager(PT) – Present.

Grievance No. : PGC/2019/A.II/Power/18

1. Brief facts of the complaint

1.1 Shri Pratap Singh filed a grievance in PGC regarding the order of Hon'ble Industrial Tribunal III dated 12.09.2001 in case No.85/1990 wherein the Management has been directed to treat him as promoted to the post of Operator w.e.f. 24.06.1985 in proper pay scale with usual allowance, arrear of difference of pay whatever is found due to be paid to him.

2. Facts emerged during the proceedings

2.1 Ms. Sangeeta Walyat, Nodal Officer(PGMS), IPGCL – PPCL filed an action taken report. It is stated that "A Cheque of Rs.3,56,711/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Six Thousand and Seven Hundred eleven only) vide

no.246993 dated 27.08.2021 has been made in favour of DVB Employees Terminal Benefit Fund as additional fund to handle the case of Shri Pratap Singh, ex-employee of Indraprastha Power Generation Company Ltd.(IPGCL).

- 2.2 Shri B.K. Paliwal, Manager(Pension Trust) confirmed that the said cheque has been received in the Pension Trust and the release of payment is in process at their end. He assured the Commission that payment will be released to the complainant within 2/3 days, under intimation to the Commission.
- 2.3 Ms. Vaishali, Daughter of the complainant was made aware about the facts. She expressed her satisfaction.

3. <u>Directions</u>

- 3.1 Sh. B.K. Paliwal, Manager (Pension Trust), DVB, ETBF Pension Trust-2002, is advised to ensure release of outstanding amount to the complainant within the time period assured by him. A report in this regard be furnished to the Commission.
- 3.2 The complainant is advised to inform the Commission as and when the amount is received by him.
- 3.3 With the above observations, the case stands disposed of.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER (PGC)

No. PGC/2019/A.II/Power/18

Dated:

- 1. The Addl.Chief Secretary (Power), Deptt.of Power, GNCT of Delhi, 8th Floor, B-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- 2. Manager (Pension Trust) DVB ETBF PensionTrust-2002, Prefabricated building, Rajghat Power House, New Delhi-110002. E mail: paliwal.bk@gmail.com
- 3. The Managing Director, Indraprastha Power Generation Company Ltd., HR Department, Himadri, Rajghat Power House, New Delhi-110 002.
- 4. Sh. Pratap Singh.